
1st Race. (CX8) MAIDEN CLAIMING $40,000-$35,000
Purse $36,000 Six And One Half Furlongs
For Maidens, Three Years Old and Upward.
1 NINJA WARRIOR (L) '19 C $40,000 120 Vazquez, R John Holleman Diodoro, Robertino Blk-On
2 KAI'S STATEMENT (L) '19 G $35,000 118 Herrera, D John R. Haagsma or Robert JohnVanderdussen Sergio Morfin
3 MIDNIGHT MAJESTY v '19 G $40,000 120 Ayuso, A Peter O. Johnson GeorgePapaprodromou4 MULTI PLATINUM (L) '19 C $40,000 120 Hernandez, J Michael E. Pegram, Karl Watson or PaulWeitman Baffert, Bob
5 RAISEDAROOFCHARLIE (L) '19 G $40,000 120 Curatolo, R Ruis Racing LLC or Daryl Priest Shelbe Ruis6 MEMES (L) '19 G $40,000 120 Baze, T Flurry Racing Stables LLC, Edward Rusty J.Brown or Corey Smith Bill Spawr
7 STILL ON THE BOOKS (L) '19 C $40,000 120 Gutierrez, M Reddam Racing, LLC O'Neill, Doug8 SPROSTON (L) '18 G $40,000 124 Cedillo, A Doubledown Stables Inc. Ronald Ellis9 HAVAKASH READY (L) '19 C $40,000 120 Frey, K Paradise Road Ranch, LLC, Villarreal, Marioand Villarreal, Laura O. J. Jauregui
10 SAYERS (L) '19 G $35,000 118 Gonzalez, R Little Red Feather Racing Philip D'Amato
Blinkers On: Ninja Warrior

10
2nd Race. (C10) CLAIMING $32,000-$28,000
Purse $51,000 Five Furlongs(Turf)(Rail at 18 Feet)
For Three Year Olds and Upward.
1 INCH (L) '17 G $32,000 120 Baze, T Rockingham Ranch Jeff Mullins2 ENCROACHMENT (L) '17 G $32,000 120 Erick Garcia David Hinkins Farias, Adan3 JAMMING EDDY (L) '16 G $32,000 120 Frey, K Boardshorts Stables, LLC or PaytonW.Boersma Quinn Howey
4 BLAMELESS (L) '16 G $32,000 122 Payeras, E John R. Haagsma or Robert JohnVanderdussen Sergio Morfin
5 ESTABLISHED (L) '17 G $32,000 120 Geroux, F Steven Zolotas or Sabina Romo-Zolotas Steve Knapp6 NEWPARK (IRE) (L) '18 G $32,000 122 Cedillo, A Firsthome Thoroughbreds or John FordRacing, Inc. Adam Kitchingman
7 HIGHLY DISTORTED (L) '15 G $28,000 **111 Ellingwood, E. Milton G. Pineda Pineda, Milton8 HEAD FOR BUSINESS (L) '17 G $32,000 122 Pereira, Tiago J. Michelle Arthur or Ruben Islas Jesus J. Uranga9 CHAOS THEORY (L) '15 G $32,000 120 Rispoli, U David A. Bernsen, LLC, Doug Gans, GaryJacobs, Larry M. Katz, Jeffrey Lambert orPeter G. Underhill

Hess, Jr., Robert

10 SEE THROUGH IT (L) '17 G $32,000 120 Maldonado, E. Jet Enterprises, Inc. Brian Koriner--Also Eligibles--11 COTOPAXI (IRE) (L) '18 C $32,000 120 Herrera, D ERJ Racing, LLC, Neil A. Haymes or WilliamStrauss O'Neill, Doug
10-1AE

3rd Race. (C7) ALLOWANCE/CLAIMING
Purse $82,000 (Plus up to $24,600 to Cal-Breds) Six Furlongs
For Fillies And Mares Three Years Old and Upward Which Have Never Won $15,000 Once Other Than Maiden, Claiming, Or Starter or Which Have Never Won Two
Races or Claiming Price $40,000.
1 FULL OF GRACE (L) '16 M $40,000 124 Vazquez, R 5th Street Stables Reed Saldana2 ANNIE GRAHAM (L) '18 F $40,000 124 Frey, K Great Friends Stables, LLC or OmarAldabbagh O'Neill, Doug
3 TAMING THE TIGRESS (L) '18 F 124 Geroux, F CYBT, Michael Nentwig, Ray Pagano orDaniel Weiner Peter Miller
4 CORUSCATION (L) '19 F 120 Herrera, D Fihn Holdings Inc. or Hunter Sill Jesus J. Uranga5 SCENIC MASTERPIECE (L) '19 F 118 Gonzalez, R Tommy Town Thoroughbreds, LLC Jonathan Wong6 LEXINGTON HUMOR (L) '19 F 118 Rispoli, U A. Jason Hall Stables, Custom TruckAccessories, Shake and Bake Racing, LLC orMonte Hehnke

Jonathan Wong Blk-On

7 ALTHEA GIBSON (L) '17 M 124 Pyfer, J Nick Alexander Philip D'Amato8 SMITTEN BY KITTEN (L) '18 F 124 Cedillo, A Red Baron's Barn, LLC or Rancho TemescalLLC Mark Glatt
Blinkers On: Lexington Humor

8
4th Race. (C5) CLAIMING $25,000-$22,500
Purse $44,000 One Mile(Turf) Stretch Start. (Rail at 18 Feet)
For Fillies And Mares Three Years Old and Upward.
1 LADY JAE (L) '18 F $25,000 123 Hector I|. Berrios 82 Highlanders or Melvin Simonovich Barocio, Librado2 JOYMAKER (L) '18 F $25,000 121 Baze, T-2 Dr. William T. & Jill Gray Quinn Howey3 A THOUSAND DREAMS (L) '17 M $25,000 123 Rispoli, U EMT Stable LLC, Julie A. Best, Marie J. Fritts,Martin Mueller or William M. Scott Vladimir Cerin
4 NOVELLA (L) '16 M $25,000 121 Cedillo, A William A. Branch, William C Buster Jr. orMark Cohen Mark Glatt
5 CINNTE WINNTE (IRE) (L) '17 M $22,500 **112 Alsagoor, A Paul Girdner or Ryan Hanson Ryan Hanson Blk-Off
6 MERCY MERCY (L) '16 M $25,000 121 Maldonado, E. Todd Cady, Janet E. Duitsman,JeffreyLambert, Steve Melen, Nydia M. Sigband,Virginia F. Smith,or Gary Woods

Hess, Jr., Robert

7 MADEIRA WINE (L) '18 F $25,000 121 Hernandez, J Paradise Farms Corp. or David Staudacher Michael J. Maker8 KUORA (PER) (L) '16 M $25,000 123 Frey, K Bloom Racing Stable LLC (Jeffrey Bloom),Coast Racing, Mark Gorman or Doug F.O'Neill,
O'Neill, Doug

9 ABOVE ALL NAMES (L) '16 M $25,000 121 Bravo, J Jisbender Kooner GeorgePapaprodromou10 WHISTLER'S STYLE (L) '18 F $25,000 123 Ayuso, A Steve Moger Ed Moger, Jr.11 SONG OF FIRE (L) '18 F $25,000 121 Vazquez, R Belico Racing LLC, Felipe Carlos, EmilioQuinonez or Lorenzo Ruiz Lorenzo Ruiz
--Also Eligibles--12 ALOHA KITTEN (L) '17 M $25,000 121 Baze, T-1 Daniel Hawkins Dollase, Craig13 BESTRELLA (IRE) (L) '17 M $25,000 123 Pereira, Tiago J. Thomsen Racing, LLC Steve Knapp14 ZABAVA (L) '16 M $25,000 121 Gutierrez, M Monty Silverstone LLC, Steve R. Knapp,Larry Peal or Steven M. Webb Steve Knapp
Blinkers Off: Cinnte Winnte (IRE)

11-3AE-3EXC
5th Race. (C2) MAIDEN
Purse $80,000 (Plus up to $24,000 to Cal-Breds) Five Furlongs
For Maidens, Two Years Old.
1 PACIFIC STATES '20 C 120 Curatolo, R Rocker O Ranch, LLC J. Keith Desormeaux2 HEARTBREAK KID '20 C 120 Maldonado, E. Roadrunner Racing, West Coast Stables,LLC or Feld Family Racing O'Neill, Doug
3 MISTER ICEMAN '20 C 120 Vazquez, R Gary Barber Peter Miller4 DR. SOULFIRE '20 C 120 Cedillo, A-1 Roadrunner Racing, West Coast Stables,LLC or William Strauss Michael W. McCarthy
5 AIR KENNEY '20 C 120 Frey, K ERJ Racing, LLC, Gerson Racing or DaveKenney O'Neill, Doug
6 CARMEL ROAD '20 C 120 Hernandez, J SF Racing LLC, Starlight Racing, MadaketStables LLC, Robert E. Masterson,Stonestreet Stables LLC, Jay A.Schoenfarber, Waves Edge Capital LLC orCatherine Donovan

Baffert, Bob

7 EAKLY '20 C 120 Villasana, C Cheyenne Stable, LLC Ennis, John8 HAWKER '20 C 120 Baze, T Hronis Racing LLC, West PointThoroughbreds or Woodford Racing, LLC Sadler, John
9 STORM THE NIGHT '20 C 120 Gutierrez, M Anthony Fick or William Fick GeorgePapaprodromou10 HILL OF TARA '20 C 120 Cannon, D John Ennis Ennis, John Blk-Off
--Also Eligibles--11 MUCINO '20 C 120 Cedillo, A-2 Alejandro Mercardo O'Neill, Doug12 NULLARBOR '20 C 120 Geroux, F SF Racing LLC, Starlight Racing, MadaketStables LLC, Robert E. Masterson,Stonestreet Stables LLC, Jay A.Schoenfarber, Waves Edge Capital LLC orCatherine Donovan

Baffert, Bob

Blinkers Off: Hill of Tara
10-2AE
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6th Race. (C4) CAL BRED OR SIRED MAIDEN
Purse $80,000 Five Furlongs(Turf)(Rail at 18 Feet)
For California Bred or California Sired Maidens, Fillies And Mares Three Years Old and Upward.
1 MARGOT (L) '19 F 120 Espinoza, V Cicero Farms, LLC Sadler, John2 KOKO'S MOM (L) '18 F 124 Tony Locke Clark Parker & William Burke Equine, LLC Charles R. Stutts3 GRAZEN TOUCH (L) '19 F 120 Maldonado, E. Metanoia Racing or Peachy Dandy RacingStables Paul G. Aguirre
4 SHISH KABOB v '19 F 120 Herrera, D-1 California Racing Partners, Ciaglia RacingLLC or Michelle Hanson Ryan Hanson Blk-On
5 MARGOT'S GIRL (L) '19 F 120 Ayuso, A Alfred Pais Craig A.Lewis6 THREE POINT OH (L) '19 F 120 Gutierrez, M Reddam Racing, LLC Edward Freeman7 SCATCHMEJAMIN (L) '19 F *115 Lopez, H Paul C. Jones or Ricky Overly Paul Jones8 VASCO (L) '19 F 120 Gonzalez, R Eclipse Thoroughbred Partners O. J. Jauregui Blk-On
9 STRAWBERRYONTOP (L) '18 F 124 Payeras, E Cunningham Stables Brian T. Cunningham10 AIRKITA (L) '19 F 120 Rispoli, U Old Bones Racing Stable, LLC Philip D'Amato--Also Eligibles--11 SMILING MOLLY (L) '19 F 120 Vazquez, R Hoof Pick Racing Partners LLC Ryan Hanson Blk-Off
12 ADAM'S CREED (L) '19 F 120 Cedillo, A Sunnyside Capital Ventures Tim Yakteen13 MAGIC GAME (L) '19 F 120 Bravo, J Dennis Grenier, Norine Grenier or J. EricKruljac J. Eric Kruljac
14 AUNT OPAL (L) '19 F 120 Herrera, D-2 John R. Haagsma or Donald "Don" R.Hallmark Sergio Morfin Blk-On
Blinkers Off: Smiling Molly
Blinkers On: Aunt Opal; Shish Kabob; Vasco

10-4AE-2EXC
7th Race. (C1) CLAIMING $16,000-$14,000
Purse $30,000 One Mile
For Three Year Olds and Upward Which Have Never Won Two Races.
1 DIVINE FEMININE (L) '19 G $16,000 120 Curatolo, R Belico Racing LLC, Mojarro Racing, LLC orLorenzo Ruiz Lorenzo Ruiz
2 WESTPHAL (L) '19 G $14,000 **111 Alsagoor, A Stable H. M. A. Peter Miller3 PRIMER DIMER (L) '18 G $16,000 125 Pyfer, J Autum Breeze LLC Bell, II, Thomas4 SUPER CLASSIC (L) '15 R $14,000 123 Espinoza, J Susan Derby or Gary Folgner Ruben Gomez5 PRINCE MAGICIAN (L) '17 H $16,000 125 Ayuso, A Wong's Stable Paul G. Aguirre6 ECONOMICAL (L) '19 G $16,000 120 Baze, T Sayjay Racing, LLC Sean McCarthy7 EGOMANIA (L) '19 G $16,000 120 Frey, K Jaime R. Renella Rafael DeLeon (FTG)
8 CARNIVORE (L) '19 G $16,000 120 Vazquez, R Anthony Melfi Diodoro, Robertino9 OCULUS (L) '17 G $16,000 125 Gonzalez, R Cashline Racing Stables, Inc., Peter Abude,Grigor Bilbulyan or Jackie Shahen Jeff Mullins (FTG)
10 BARHOPSKY (L) '17 G $16,000 125 Herrera, D Ben C. Bryan Sergio Morfin--Also Eligibles--11 WARRENS CANDY MAN (L) '18 G $16,000 **118 Ellingwood, E. Benjamin C. & Sally Warren Craig A.Lewis10-1AE
8th Race. (C6) STARTER ALLOWANCE
Purse $43,000 (Plus up to $5,160 to Cal-Breds) One Mile(Turf) Stretch Start. (Rail at 18 Feet)
For Fillies And Mares Three Years Old and Upward Which Have Started For A Claiming Price Of $50,000 Or Less and Which Have Never Won Two Races.
1 ROSES AND CANDY (L) '15 M 123 Villasana, C Deborah McAnally Trust McAnally, Ronald2 SPRING SPINNING (L) '19 F 118 Vazquez, R 5th Street Stables, Mark McCleave or ReedSaldana Reed Saldana
3 ICE QUEEN (L) '18 F 123 Gutierrez, M 5th Street Stables Reed Saldana4 DEISE DELIGHT (IRE) (L) '17 M 123 Rispoli, U Great Friends Stables, LLC, Westside RacingStable or Phil Friedman O'Neill, Doug
5 SWEET AND CHEEKY (L) '17 M 123 Curatolo, R Lee Drummond, Paul Schwartz or John V.Xitco Mark Glatt
6 STREET SHADOW (L) '18 F 123 Maldonado, E. Mike Bolduc Frank Lucarelli7 ROCK THE BOURBON (L) '19 F 120 Frey, K Kretz Racing LLC GeorgePapaprodromou8 PRECIOUS INSIGHT (L) '19 F 118 Valdivia, Jr., J Naseer Mohammed Fasihuddin, Terry C.Lovingier or Amanda Navarro Walther Solis
9 RUN FOR MY HONEY (L) '19 F 120 Ayuso, A McLean Racing Stables Ordonez, Aggie10 FRAZZLED (L) '18 F 123 Bravo, J Harry Bederian, Harout Kamberian or Hagop'Jack' Nakkashian GeorgePapaprodromou11 CHEERFUL CHARM (L) '16 M 123 Duran, F Harris Farms, Inc. or Michael Der Manouel Winick, Debbie--Also Eligibles--12 BLOSSOMING (L) '19 F 120 Cedillo, A Eclipse Thoroughbred Partners Patrick Gallagher13 WORK TO LIVE (L) '19 F **111 Ellingwood, E. Jason R. Litt Tim Yakteen14 MOVINGLIKEAWINNER (L) '19 F 118 Baze, T Newfield Farm or Steve Knapp Steve Knapp11-3AE
9th Race. (C9) STAKES

Clement L. Hirsch Stakes (Grade I)
$400,000 Guaranteed

Purse $400,000 Guaranteed One Mile And One Sixteenth
FOR FILLIES AND MARES, THREE-YEAR-OLDS AND UPWARD.
1 SOOTHSAY '18 F 121 Smith, M Perry R. Bass II, Ramona S. Bass, Adele B.Dilschneider & Waddell W. Hancock, II Richard E. Mandella
2 LISETTE x '18 F 121 Espinoza, V Aaron Sones or Harrison M. Sones Patrick Gallagher3 DESERT DAWN '19 F 119 Rispoli, U H and E Ranch, Inc. Philip D'Amato4 PRIVATE MISSION '18 F 123 Hernandez, J Baoma Corp Baffert, Bob5 SHEDARESTHEDEVIL '17 M 123 Geroux, F Flurry Racing Stables LLC, Qatar RacingLimited or Whisper Hill Farm, LLC Cox, Brad
6 SAMURAI CHARM '17 M 121 Vazquez, R Downstream Racing, LLC Peter Miller7 BLUE STRIPE (ARG) '17 M 123 Hector I|. Berrios Pozo de Luna, Inc. Marcelo Polanco7
10th Race. (C8) CAL BRED OR SIRED STAKES

California Dreamin' Stakes
$150,000 Guaranteed

Purse $150,000 Guaranteed One Mile And One Sixteenth(Turf) Chute Start. (Rail at 18 Feet)
FOR GOLDEN STATE SERIES ELIGIBLE CALIFORNIA BRED OR CALIFORNIA SIRED THREE-YEAR-OLDS AND UPWARD.
1 BANG FOR YOUR BUCK x '17 G 123 Espinoza, V Mr. & Mrs. Thomas A. Shapiro Heap, Blake2 CARMELITA'S MAN '17 G 125 Hernandez, J Larry Jett or Ann Jett Dean Pederson3 IRISH HEATWAVE '16 G 121 Bravo, J Janet Dante or Michael Dante Mike Puype4 TOM'S SURPRISE x '17 G 121 Ayuso, A Bran Jam Stable or William A. Branch Mathis, Andy5 FREEPORT JOE '17 G 125 Espinoza, A Larry Odbert Haley, Gloria6 FLY THE SKY x '17 G 121 Baze, T Randy Bassett, Steve Knapp or William "Bill"J. Tomasic Steve Knapp
7 JIMMY BLUE JEANS '18 G 121 Frey, K Perry Bruno, John Gezon or Robert M. Jones Mathis, Andy8 NONE ABOVE THE LAW '18 G 125 Geroux, F Downstream Racing, LLC Peter Miller9 HOCKEY DAD x '18 C 121 Gutierrez, M Reddam Racing, LLC O'Neill, Doug10 THE CHOSEN VRON x '18 G 123 Rispoli, U Sondereker Racing LLC, J. Eric Kruljac,Robert S. Fetkin or Richard Thornburgh J. Eric Kruljac
11 LUVLUV x '17 G 123 Maldonado, E. Francoise Dupuis, Jean Pierre Dupuis or Dr.Michael Neumann Sadler, John
--Also Eligibles--12 COAST OF ROAN x '16 G 121 Smith, M Rockingham Ranch or KRK InvestmentGroup, Inc Jeff Mullins
13 CONO '15 G 121 Cedillo, A Diane Fradkin or John Fradkin Michael W. McCarthy11-2AE
11th Race. (C3) CAL BRED OR SIRED MAIDEN CLAIMING $50,000
Purse $42,000 Five And One Half Furlongs
For California Bred or California Sired Maidens, Three Years Old and Upward.
1 DAMAZIO (L) '19 G $50,000 **113 Ellingwood, E. BG Stables Jeff Mullins2 RUSTY B CAUSE (L) '19 G $50,000 120 Gonzalez, R Blacksmith Ranch LLC or Thomas R. Stefano Kristin Mulhall3 ALWAYS LITT (L) '19 G $50,000 120 Hernandez, J Davis Racing LLC, Dallas Becker, MichelleBecker or Joe Russell Blaine D. Wright
4 VANISKY (L) '19 C $50,000 120 Herrera, D-1 Patrick J. McDonnell Brian Koriner5 MOURVEDRE (L) '19 C $50,000 120 Frey, K Scott L. Brown or David E. Hofmans David Hofmans6 HUSTLING HANK (L) '18 C $50,000 124 Rispoli, U Southern Comfort Stable, LLC Vladimir Cerin7 DUTCH BUS (L) '18 G $50,000 124 Geroux, F George A. Sharp Tim Yakteen8 SEEK REVENGE (L) '18 C $50,000 *119 Lopez, H Sergio L. Gonzalez and Eric D. Smith Gonzalez, Felix9 O BROTHER (L) '19 C $50,000 120 Hector I|. Berrios Benowitz Family Trust Leonard Powell10 COLLEGE BOY (L) '19 C $50,000 120 Cedillo, A Pamela C. Ziebarth Leonard Powell Blk-On
11 CAROL'S COMIC (L) '19 G $50,000 120 Pereira, Tiago J. Bobby and Carol Ann Grayson Living Trust Val Brinkerhoff12 BIG SPIN (L) '19 G $50,000 120 Duran, F Tim McCanna Tim McCanna--Also Eligibles--13 CRIBBAGE BOARD (L) '19 G $50,000 120 Herrera, D-2 Lori Gallegos Saavedra, Anthony14 TORRID TOMMY (L) '18 G $50,000 124 Baze, T Marianne Millard Revocable Trust t or JuanGarcia Victor Garcia Blk-Off
Blinkers Off: Torrid Tommy
Blinkers On: College Boy

12-2AE
Off Races:CS1 - CX2 - CX3 - CX4 - CX5 - CX6 - CX7 - CX9
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Extra Races For Sunday, August 7, 2022
(Entries Close on Thursday, August 4, 2022)

X1 EXTRA RACE NO 1 CLAIMING
Purse $44,000. For Fillies And Mares Three Years Old and Upward.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races Since May 7 2 lbs.
A Race Since Then 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $25,000, if for $22,500, allowed 2 lbs.
(Maiden Races And Claiming Races For $20,000 Or Less Not Considered)

FIVE FURLONGS(Turf)

X2 EXTRA RACE NO 2 CLAIMING
Purse $37,000. For Fillies And Mares Three Years Old and Upward.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races Since May 7 2 lbs.
A Race Since Then 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000, if for $18,000, allowed 2 lbs.
(Maiden Races And Claiming Races For $16,000 Or Less Not Considered)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

X3 EXTRA RACE NO 3 CLAIMING
Purse $34,000. For Fillies And Mares Three Years Old and Upward.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 125 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races At A Mile Or Over Since May 7 2 lbs.
Such A Race Since Then 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $16,000, if for $14,000, allowed 2 lbs.
(Maiden Races And Claiming Races For $12,500 Or Less Not Considered)

ONE MILE

X4 EXTRA RACE NO 4 CLAIMING
Purse $62,000. (Plus up to $7,440 to Cal-Bred winners from the CBOIF) For
Three Year Olds.
Weight 124 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races Since May 7 2 lbs.
A Race Since Then 4 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000, if for $45,000, allowed 2 lbs.
(Maiden Races And Claiming Races For $40,000 Or Less Not Considered)

SEVEN FURLONGS

X5 EXTRA RACE NO 5 MAIDEN
Purse $80,000. (Plus up to $24,000 to Cal-Breds) For Maidens, Two Years
Old.
Weight 122 lbs.
(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of $40,000 Or Less In The Last 3 Starts
Preferred)

FIVE FURLONGS(Turf)

X6 EXTRA RACE NO 6 MAIDEN
Purse $80,000. (Plus up to $24,000 to Cal-Breds) For Maidens, Two Years
Old.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of $40,000 Or Less In The Last 3 Starts
Preferred)

ONE MILE(Turf)

X7 EXTRA RACE NO 7 MAIDEN CLAIMING
Purse $50,000. For Maidens, Fillies Two Years Old.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $80,000, For Each $5,000 To $70,000 1 lbs.
(Purse $62,500 For Horses That Qualify For Maiden Dirt Bonus)

FIVE AND ONE HALF FURLONGS

X8 EXTRA RACE NO 8 MAIDEN CLAIMING
Purse $30,000. For Maidens, Three Years Old and Upward.
Three Year Olds 120 lbs. Older 124 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $20,000

SEVEN FURLONGS

Closing Thursday, August 4, 2022
Graduation Stakes, Purse $125,000 Guaranteed

California Bred or California Sired
Two Year Olds, Five And One Half Furlongs

(To be run Friday, August 12, 2022)
Sorrento Stakes (Grade II), Purse $200,000 Guaranteed

Fillies Two Year Olds, Six Furlongs
(To be run Saturday, August 13, 2022)

Yellow Ribbon Handicap (Grade II), Purse $250,000 Guaranteed
Fillies And Mares Three Year Olds and Upward, One Mile And One Sixteenth(Turf)

(To be run Saturday, August 13, 2022)
Best Pal Stakes (Grade III), Purse $200,000 Guaranteed

Two Year Olds, Six Furlongs
(To be run Sunday, August 14, 2022)

****************************************************************
ATTENTION HORSEMEN: The Jockey Club registration certificates including digital
formats of all horses on the overnight must be on file in the racing office by scratch time.
Failure to do so may result in declaration per CHRB rule 1588.
****************************************************************************
NO bathing schoolers in the paddock. All schoolers must leave with the group for the
safety of the public. Thank you.
****************************************************************************
Attention Trainers: Please do not use water for horses in the saddling stalls, only use on
rubber bricks in front of saddling stalls. Thank you for your cooperation.
****************************************************************************
ATTENTION TRAINERS: Main Track Hours are 4:30 - 10:00 am. There will be a
renovation breaks at 6:00, 7:15 and 8:30. Training track hours: 5:00 am - 10:00 with a
breaks at 6:45 and 8:00.

ATTENTION TRAINERS: NOTICE FROM THE OFFICIAL VETERINARIAN?S OFFICE:
CHRB 1581.1
All horses must have a pre-entry examination in the 72 hrs preceding entry under both
CHRB Rule 1581.1 (b) and the DMTC/Trainer-Veterinarians agreement. The CHRB
regulation requires those examinations be recorded and reported to the CHRB Official
Veterinarian. Horses without a recorded pre-entry examination will be reported to the
BOS and may be scratched. (Also be advised that horses that work following entry must
have a follow-up examination performed no later than 48 hrs prior to post time). Any
questions please contact vets office at ovsocaltb@yahoo.com

ATTENTION TRAINERS : All horses that have not raced within 120 days but have
raced within 365 days must have an examination conducted by a regulatory veterinarian
in the 14-day period prior to entry under CA law (B & P 19583.7). The layoff period is
counted from the date of the last race to the date of the race the horse is being entered
for. Every effort should be made to have these exams conducted prior to entry day to
avoid any delay in accepting an entry.

Morning schooling is 11:00- 11:45 am every day. Please call at 8:00 am for afternoon
schooling appointments 858-792-4231 or stop by-- the racing office in person. THERE
WILL BE BOTH MORNING AND AFTERNOON SCHOOLING ON OPENING DAY.
LIMITED SPOTS AVAILABLE FOR SCHOOLING DURING THE RACES.

Gate schooling will take place from 6:30-9:30 am on all days except Tuesdays.

ATTENTION HORSEMEN: For DMTC text alerts, sign up at Dmtc.com/horsemen/alerts

Jockey Martin Garcia is represented by Jacob Romans 502-386-7641
Jockey Hector I Berrios is represented by Michael Burns 818-568-3192

ATTENTION OWNERS/TRAINERS: The Owner shuttle service from the back of the
seven furlong chute runs every day from 6 am -10:30 am. Please call front side racing
office at 858-792-4230 or TOC at 858-794-1018 with any questions.

ATTENTION HORSEMEN: Tacos, Ice cream and drinks will be provided for backstretch
help in the backside cafeteria on all Tuesdays throughout the meet from 11:00 am- 1:00
pm.

ATTENTION TRAINERS: Please call the clockers direct line to give names and
distances of horses to work. 858-794-1020

ATTENTION TRAINERS: Contact Vicky Cronk to schedule an appointment to work
horses off the vet list. Email request to ovsocaltb@yahoo.com or call 858-792-4330

ATTENTION HORSEMEN: For ticketing requests please contact the frontside racing
office at 858-792-4230

ATTENTION HORSEMEN: We are in a severe drought in CA. and please review the
water conservation program requirements in the condition book and do your best to
conserve water.

ATTENTION HORSEMEN: The Thoroughbred Owners of California will hold its annual
meeting Saturday, August 13th here at Del Mar. TOC members are invited to the
Business Breakfast at 8:30 am. in the Veranda Cafe on the 2nd floor. Registration is
required and can be done online at www.toconline.com or by calling 626-574-6620.
Reservations require a valid CHRB License.

For any race day Lasix questions, contact Dr. Pirrone at 575-312-9584.

ATTENTION HORSEMEN: Any changes in race day silks must be made no later than
10:00 am on that day. After 10:00, the silks that are listed in the official program is what
will be used. The program proof can be found on dmtc.com, under the racing tab, 24
hours prior to race day. Please check and make sure the listed silks is what should be
on the horse.

Congratulations from Ali & Francie Nilforushan to our Groom of the Week Wilfero Garcia
of the Hanson Barn. Wilfero brought over Theuntouchableone to the paddock in
excellent condition. Honorable mentions this week go to Aleyda Rodriguez from the
Mullins barn for Party Game and Jose Alberto Garcia Cortez from the Wong barn for My
Kentucky Girl. Congratulations on a job well done!

ATTENTION HORSEMEN: The CTBA will conduct this year's Northern California
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Yearling and Horses of Racing Age Sale on Wednesday, August 17th at the Amador
Pavilion at the Alameda County Fairgrounds in Pleasanton at noon.
Please note: a $500 travel allowance with a minimum purchase of $3,500 is being
offered to out-of-state trainers and trainers from Southern California with proof of travel
who attend the sale.
The catalog is available at www.ctba.com and can also be downloaded to devices
through the Equineline App. For further information call Loretta Veiga at 626-445-7800
ext 227 or Christy Chapman at 626-445-7800 ext 247 or email loretta@ctba.com or
christy@ctba.com

Check Cashing for the horsemen will be available in the stable cafeteria only on race
days from 1:00 until after the last race.

ATTENTION HORSEMAN: Horse transport free runner shuttle KC Horse Transport
Office 877-593-2008 Kerrie Sahadi 909-967-4263
Del Mar now provides 24 x 7 access to your statements, 1099's
and available balances via our web site at www.dmtc.com. Select
Horsemen > Horsemen's Bookkeeper to view your information.

TENTH DAY
POST TIME: 2:00PM www.dmtc.com

SATURDAY, AUGUST 6, 2022
Scratch: 10:00 AM Thursday, August 4

08/06/2022

http://www.dmtc.com


A R# PP
ABOVE ALL NAMES 4 9/14
ADAM'S CREED 6AE12/14
AIR KENNEY 5 5/12
AIRKITA 6 10/14
ALOHA KITTEN 4AE12/14
ALTHEA GIBSON 3 7/8
ALWAYS LITT 11 3/14
ANNIE GRAHAM 3 2/8
A THOUSAND DREAMS 4 3/14
AUNT OPAL 6AE14/14

B R# PP
BANG FOR YOUR BUCK 10 1/13
BARHOPSKY 7 10/11
BESTRELLA (IRE) 4AE13/14
BIG SPIN 11 12/14
BLAMELESS 2 4/11
BLOSSOMING 8AE12/14
BLUE STRIPE (ARG) 9 7/7

C R# PP
CARMELITA'S MAN 10 2/13
CARMEL ROAD 5 6/12
CARNIVORE 7 8/11
CAROL'S COMIC 11 11/14
CHAOS THEORY 2 9/11
CHEERFUL CHARM 8 11/14
CINNTE WINNTE (IRE) 4 5/14
COAST OF ROAN 10AE12/13
COLLEGE BOY 11 10/14
CONO 10AE13/13
CORUSCATION 3 4/8
COTOPAXI (IRE) 2AE11/11
CRIBBAGE BOARD 11AE13/14

D R# PP
DAMAZIO 11 1/14
DEISE DELIGHT (IRE) 8 4/14
DESERT DAWN 9 3/7
DIVINE FEMININE 7 1/11
DR. SOULFIRE 5 4/12
DUTCH BUS 11 7/14

E R# PP
EAKLY 5 7/12
ECONOMICAL 7 6/11
EGOMANIA 7 7/11
ENCROACHMENT 2 2/11
ESTABLISHED 2 5/11

F R# PP
FLY THE SKY 10 6/13
FRAZZLED 8 10/14
FREEPORT JOE 10 5/13
FULL OF GRACE 3 1/8

G R# PP
GRAZEN TOUCH 6 3/14

H R# PP
HAVAKASH READY 1 9/10
HAWKER 5 8/12
HEAD FOR BUSINESS 2 8/11
HEARTBREAK KID 5 2/12
HIGHLY DISTORTED 2 7/11
HILL OF TARA 5 10/12
HOCKEY DAD 10 9/13
HUSTLING HANK 11 6/14

I R# PP
ICE QUEEN 8 3/14
INCH 2 1/11
IRISH HEATWAVE 10 3/13

J R# PP
JAMMING EDDY 2 3/11
JIMMY BLUE JEANS 10 7/13
JOYMAKER 4 2/14

K R# PP
KAI'S STATEMENT 1 2/10
KOKO'S MOM 6 2/14
KUORA (PER) 4 8/14

L R# PP
LADY JAE 4 1/14
LEXINGTON HUMOR 3 6/8
LISETTE 9 2/7
LUVLUV 10 11/13

M R# PP
MADEIRA WINE 4 7/14
MAGIC GAME 6AE13/14
MARGOT 6 1/14
MARGOT'S GIRL 6 5/14
MEMES 1 6/10
MERCY MERCY 4 6/14
MIDNIGHT MAJESTY 1 3/10
MISTER ICEMAN 5 3/12
MOURVEDRE 11 5/14
MOVINGLIKEAWINNER 8AE14/14
MUCINO 5AE11/12
MULTI PLATINUM 1 4/10

N R# PP
NEWPARK (IRE) 2 6/11
NINJA WARRIOR 1 1/10
NONE ABOVE THE LAW 10 8/13
NOVELLA 4 4/14
NULLARBOR 5AE12/12

O R# PP
O BROTHER 11 9/14
OCULUS 7 9/11

P R# PP
PACIFIC STATES 5 1/12
PRECIOUS INSIGHT 8 8/14
PRIMER DIMER 7 3/11
PRINCE MAGICIAN 7 5/11
PRIVATE MISSION 9 4/7

R R# PP
RAISEDAROOFCHARLIE 1 5/10
ROCK THE BOURBON 8 7/14
ROSES AND CANDY 8 1/14
RUN FOR MY HONEY 8 9/14
RUSTY B CAUSE 11 2/14

S R# PP
SAMURAI CHARM 9 6/7
SAYERS 1 10/10
SCATCHMEJAMIN 6 7/14
SCENIC MASTERPIECE 3 5/8
SEEK REVENGE 11 8/14
SEE THROUGH IT 2 10/11
SHEDARESTHEDEVIL 9 5/7
SHISH KABOB 6 4/14
SMILING MOLLY 6AE11/14
SMITTEN BY KITTEN 3 8/8
SONG OF FIRE 4 11/14
SOOTHSAY 9 1/7
SPRING SPINNING 8 2/14
SPROSTON 1 8/10
STILL ON THE BOOKS 1 7/10
STORM THE NIGHT 5 9/12
STRAWBERRYONTOP 6 9/14
STREET SHADOW 8 6/14
SUPER CLASSIC 7 4/11
SWEET AND CHEEKY 8 5/14

T R# PP
TAMING THE TIGRESS 3 3/8
THE CHOSEN VRON 10 10/13
THREE POINT OH 6 6/14
TOM'S SURPRISE 10 4/13
TORRID TOMMY 11AE14/14

V R# PP
VANISKY 11 4/14
VASCO 6 8/14

W R# PP
WARRENS CANDY MAN 7AE11/11
WESTPHAL 7 2/11
WHISTLER'S STYLE 4 10/14
WORK TO LIVE 8AE13/14

Z R# PP
ZABAVA 4AE14/14

In Today for

SATURDAY, AUGUST 6, 2022

110 In Body

18 Also Eligible

128 Total In Today

DEL MAR - IN TODAY SHEET
TENTH DAY

SATURDAY, AUGUST 6, 2022

08/06/2022



A
Paul G. Aguirre

Grazen Touch, Race 6, PP 3 of 14
Prince Magician, Race 7, PP 5 of 11

B
Bob Baffert

Multi Platinum, Race 1, PP 4 of 10
Carmel Road, Race 5, PP 6 of 12
Nullarbor, Race 5, PP AE12 of 12
Private Mission, Race 9, PP 4 of 7

Librado Barocio
Lady Jae, Race 4, PP 1 of 14

Thomas Ray Bell, II
Primer Dimer, Race 7, PP 3 of 11

Val Brinkerhoff
Carol's Comic, Race 11, PP 11 of 14

C
Vladimir Cerin

A Thousand Dreams, Race 4, PP 3 of 14
Hustling Hank, Race 11, PP 6 of 14

Brad H. Cox
Shedaresthedevil, Race 9, PP 5 of 7

Brian T. Cunningham
Strawberryontop, Race 6, PP 9 of 14

D
Philip D'Amato

Sayers, Race 1, PP 10 of 10
Althea Gibson, Race 3, PP 7 of 8
Airkita, Race 6, PP 10 of 14
Desert Dawn, Race 9, PP 3 of 7

Rafael DeLeon
Egomania, Race 7, PP 7 of 11

J. Keith Desormeaux
Pacific States, Race 5, PP 1 of 12

Robertino Diodoro
Ninja Warrior, Race 1, PP 1 of 10
Carnivore, Race 7, PP 8 of 11

Craig Dollase
Aloha Kitten, Race 4, PP AE12 of 14

E
Ronald W. Ellis

Sproston, Race 1, PP 8 of 10
John Ennis

Eakly, Race 5, PP 7 of 12
Hill of Tara, Race 5, PP 10 of 12

F
Adan Farias

Encroachment, Race 2, PP 2 of 11
Edward R. Freeman

Three Point Oh, Race 6, PP 6 of 14
G

Patrick Gallagher
Blossoming, Race 8, PP AE12 of 14
Lisette, Race 9, PP 2 of 7

Victor L. Garcia
Torrid Tommy, Race 11, PP AE14 of 14

Mark Glatt
Smitten by Kitten, Race 3, PP 8 of 8
Novella, Race 4, PP 4 of 14
Sweet and Cheeky, Race 8, PP 5 of 14

Ruben Gomez
Super Classic, Race 7, PP 4 of 11

Felix L. Gonzalez
Seek Revenge, Race 11, PP 8 of 14

H
Gloria Haley

Freeport Joe, Race 10, PP 5 of 13
Ryan Hanson

Cinnte Winnte (IRE), Race 4, PP 5 of 14
Shish Kabob, Race 6, PP 4 of 14
Smiling Molly, Race 6, PP AE11 of 14

Blake R. Heap
Bang for Your Buck, Race 10, PP 1 of 13

Robert B. Hess, Jr.
Chaos Theory, Race 2, PP 9 of 11
Mercy Mercy, Race 4, PP 6 of 14

David E. Hofmans
Mourvedre, Race 11, PP 5 of 14

Quinn Howey
Jamming Eddy, Race 2, PP 3 of 11
Joymaker, Race 4, PP 2 of 14

J
O. J. Jauregui

Havakash Ready, Race 1, PP 9 of 10
Vasco, Race 6, PP 8 of 14

Paul C. Jones
Scatchmejamin, Race 6, PP 7 of 14

K
Adam Kitchingman

Newpark (IRE), Race 2, PP 6 of 11
Steve R. Knapp

Established, Race 2, PP 5 of 11
Bestrella (IRE), Race 4, PP AE13 of 14
Zabava, Race 4, PP AE14 of 14
Movinglikeawinner, Race 8, PP AE14 of 14
Fly the Sky, Race 10, PP 6 of 13

Brian J. Koriner
See Through It, Race 2, PP 10 of 11
Vanisky, Race 11, PP 4 of 14

J. Eric Kruljac
Magic Game, Race 6, PP AE13 of 14
The Chosen Vron, Race 10, PP 10 of 13

L
Craig Anthony Lewis

Margot's Girl, Race 6, PP 5 of 14
Warrens Candy Man, Race 7, PP AE11 of 11

Frank Lucarelli
Street Shadow, Race 8, PP 6 of 14

M
Michael J. Maker

Madeira Wine, Race 4, PP 7 of 14
Richard E. Mandella

Soothsay, Race 9, PP 1 of 7
Andy Mathis

Tom's Surprise, Race 10, PP 4 of 13
Jimmy Blue Jeans, Race 10, PP 7 of 13

Ronald L. McAnally
Roses and Candy, Race 8, PP 1 of 14

Tim McCanna
Big Spin, Race 11, PP 12 of 14

Michael W. McCarthy
Dr. Soulfire, Race 5, PP 4 of 12
Cono, Race 10, PP AE13 of 13

Sean McCarthy
Economical, Race 7, PP 6 of 11

Peter Miller
Taming the Tigress, Race 3, PP 3 of 8
Mister Iceman, Race 5, PP 3 of 12
Westphal, Race 7, PP 2 of 11
Samurai Charm, Race 9, PP 6 of 7
None Above the Law, Race 10, PP 8 of 13

Ed Moger, Jr.
Whistler's Style, Race 4, PP 10 of 14

Sergio Morfin
Kai's Statement, Race 1, PP 2 of 10
Blameless, Race 2, PP 4 of 11
Aunt Opal, Race 6, PP AE14 of 14
Barhopsky, Race 7, PP 10 of 11

Kristin Mulhall
Rusty B Cause, Race 11, PP 2 of 14

Jeff Mullins
Inch, Race 2, PP 1 of 11
Oculus, Race 7, PP 9 of 11
Coast of Roan, Race 10, PP AE12 of 13
Damazio, Race 11, PP 1 of 14

O
Doug F. O'Neill

Still On the Books, Race 1, PP 7 of 10
Cotopaxi (IRE), Race 2, PP AE11 of 11
Annie Graham, Race 3, PP 2 of 8
Kuora (PER), Race 4, PP 8 of 14
Heartbreak Kid, Race 5, PP 2 of 12
Air Kenney, Race 5, PP 5 of 12
Mucino, Race 5, PP AE11 of 12
Deise Delight (IRE), Race 8, PP 4 of 14
Hockey Dad, Race 10, PP 9 of 13

Aggie Ordonez
Run for My Honey, Race 8, PP 9 of 14

P
George Papaprodromou

Midnight Majesty, Race 1, PP 3 of 10
Above All Names, Race 4, PP 9 of 14
Storm the Night, Race 5, PP 9 of 12
Rock the Bourbon, Race 8, PP 7 of 14
Frazzled, Race 8, PP 10 of 14

Dean Pederson
Carmelita's Man, Race 10, PP 2 of 13

Milton G. Pineda
Highly Distorted, Race 2, PP 7 of 11

Marcelo Polanco
Blue Stripe (ARG), Race 9, PP 7 of 7

Leonard Powell
O Brother, Race 11, PP 9 of 14
College Boy, Race 11, PP 10 of 14

Mike Puype
Irish Heatwave, Race 10, PP 3 of 13

R
Shelbe Ruis

Raisedaroofcharlie, Race 1, PP 5 of 10
Lorenzo Ruiz

Song of Fire, Race 4, PP 11 of 14
Divine Feminine, Race 7, PP 1 of 11

S
Anthony K. Saavedra

Cribbage Board, Race 11, PP AE13 of 14
John W. Sadler

Hawker, Race 5, PP 8 of 12
Margot, Race 6, PP 1 of 14
Luvluv, Race 10, PP 11 of 13

Reed Saldana
Full of Grace, Race 3, PP 1 of 8
Spring Spinning, Race 8, PP 2 of 14
Ice Queen, Race 8, PP 3 of 14

Walther Solis
Precious Insight, Race 8, PP 8 of 14

William Spawr
Memes, Race 1, PP 6 of 10

Charles R. Stutts
Koko's Mom, Race 6, PP 2 of 14

U
Jesus J. Uranga

Head for Business, Race 2, PP 8 of 11
Coruscation, Race 3, PP 4 of 8

W
Debbie Winick

Cheerful Charm, Race 8, PP 11 of 14
Jonathan Wong

Scenic Masterpiece, Race 3, PP 5 of 8
Lexington Humor, Race 3, PP 6 of 8

Blaine D. Wright
Always Litt, Race 11, PP 3 of 14

Y
Tim Yakteen

Adam's Creed, Race 6, PP AE12 of 14
Work to Live, Race 8, PP AE13 of 14
Dutch Bus, Race 11, PP 7 of 14
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